Q3 2019   Q3 2018   YOY

Connectivity   $ 121.0   $ 160.8   (24.8 )  %
Mobility   83.4   77.0   8.3
CPE   59.7   38.6   54.7
N&C   94.9   137.9   (31.2 )
Ruckus   10.8   13.3   (18.8 )
Total non-GAAP adjusted
   EBITDA   $ 369.8   $ 427.6   (13.5 )  %

(1) Periods prior to the acquisition date, April 4, 2019, are presented pro forma to include previously reported
CommScope results plus previously disclosed historical results of the ARRIS segments.

Components may not sum due to rounding
See descriptions of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

(Unaudited -- In millions)

Third Quarter 2019 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

   Connectivity   Mobility   CPE   N&C   Ruckus   Total
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 55.1   $ (2.0 )  $ 3.8   $ (45.5 )  $ (62.1 )  $ (50.8 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   40.1   17.6   33.7   57.2   15.2   163.9
Restructuring costs, net   3.1   1.2   6.8   5.5   2.9   19.5
Equity-based compensation   6.6   4.5   4.9   8.5   3.6   28.0
Transaction and integration costs   3.8   1.7   (3.5 )   —   0.1   2.2
Purchase accounting adjustments   —   —   3.3   57.7   47.8   108.7
Other   —   55.0   —   —   —   55.0
Depreciation   12.3   5.5   10.7   11.5   3.3   43.3
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 121.0   $ 83.4   $ 59.7   $ 94.9   $ 10.8   $ 369.8

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin %   19.1 %   20.6 %   7.2 %   25.2 %   7.9 %   15.5 %

Third Quarter 2018 Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation by Segment

Connectivity   Mobility   CPE   N&C   Ruckus

Pro
forma (1)

Total
Operating income (loss), as reported  $ 94.9   $ 37.3   $ (26.3 )  $ 91.3   $ (12.7 )  $ 184.6
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   44.4   21.4   47.9   24.7   15.7   154.1
Restructuring costs, net   (0.4 )   7.5   3.0   1.4   (0.1 )   11.4
Equity-based compensation   6.9   4.4   6.1   10.6   3.6   31.7
Transaction and integration costs   1.7   1.0   —   —   0.7   3.4
Purchase accounting adjustments   —   —   —   —   2.4   2.4
Depreciation   13.3   5.4   7.9   9.9   3.7   40.2
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA  $ 160.8   $ 77.0   $ 38.6   $ 137.9   $ 13.3   $ 427.6

Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA margin %   22.0 %   18.4 %   4.1 %   25.9 %   7.5 %   15.3 %

Components may not sum to total due to rounding
See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(1) Periods prior to the acquisition date, April 4, 2019, are presented pro forma to include previously
reported CommScope results plus previously disclosed historical results of the ARRIS segments.

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
Adjusted Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited -- In millions)

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

   Q4 2018   Q1 2019   Q2 2019   Q3 2019
TTM

Q3 2019

Cash flow from operations   $ 132.3   $ (10.0 )   $ (251.7 )   $ 522.1   $ 392.7

Capital expenditures   (26.9 )   (21.4 )   (26.6 )   (24.3 )   (99.2 )

Free cash flow   105.4   (31.4 )   (278.3 )   497.8   293.5

Transaction and integration costs   4.5   7.3   187.8   10.0   209.6

Restructuring costs   9.4   25.9   23.9   27.2   86.4

Adjusted free cash flow   $ 119.3   $ 1.8   $ (66.6 )   $ 535.0   $ 589.5

See Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA
(Unaudited -- In millions)

   Three Months   Nine Months   Year   Twelve Months
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended
   September 30,   September 30,   December 31,   September 30,
   2019   2018   2019   2018   2018   2019

Operating income (loss)   $ (50.8 )   $ 132.2   $ (169.2 )   $ 400.6   $ 450.0   $ (119.8 )
Adjustments:

Amortization of purchased
   intangible assets   163.9   65.8   387.3   199.5   264.6   452.4
Restructuring costs, net   19.5   7.1   78.3   19.7   44.0   102.6
Equity-based compensation   28.0   11.3   58.7   33.7   44.9   69.9
Asset impairments   —   —   —   —   15.0   15.0
Transaction and integration
   costs (1)   2.2   2.7   189.8   5.3   19.5   204.0
Purchase accounting adjustments   108.7   —   272.9   —   —   272.9
Patent litigation settlement   55.0   —   55.0   —   —   55.0

Non-GAAP adjusted operating
   income   $ 326.6   $ 219.0   $ 872.9   $ 658.8   $ 838.0   $ 1,052.1

Depreciation   43.3   18.7   101.0   58.2   75.6   118.4
Non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA   $ 369.8   $ 237.8   $ 973.8   $ 717.0   $ 913.6   $ 1,170.4

ARRIS acquisition (2)   284.1
ARRIS synergies (3)   120.0
Cost reduction initiatives (4)   20.0

Non-GAAP pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,594.5

(1) Primarily reflects transaction and integration costs related to the ARRIS acquisition in 2019 and BNS acquisition
integration costs in 2018.
(2) Reflects adjusted EBITDA related to the ARRIS business from October 1, 2018 to the Acquisition date
calculated in accordance with CommScope’s definition.